
1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly 01352 702301
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Rita Johnson (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, 
Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Joe Johnson, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, 
David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

23 November 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 29th November, 2018 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 17th October 2018.

4 WEBCASTING PROVISION (Pages 11 - 16)
Purpose: To determine whether to continue with the provision of 

Webcasting meetings of County Council and Planning 
Committee.

Public Document Pack

mailto:janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk


2

5 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND CHARTER (Pages 17 - 
56)
Purpose: To seek Member’s agreement to changes to the Audit 

Committee Terms of Reference and Charter, Article Seven of 
the Council’s Constitution.

6 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 57 - 86)
Purpose: To consider and approve the Overview & Scrutiny Annual 

Report for 2017/18.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



1

CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 
17 October 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor Rita Johnson (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, 
Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Joe Johnson, Mike Peers, Paul Shotton, 
David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley.

SUBSTITUTES: 

APOLOGIES: Councillor: Dave Wisinger

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors: Patrick Heesom  (as an observer)
Alison Thomas and Kate Glover- Jones from the Youth Service 

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services Support 
Officer   

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018 were submitted. 

RESOLVED:

The minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

11. WALES AUDIT OFFICE STUDY – OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY – FIT FOR THE 
FUTURE.

The Democratic Services Manager explained that the Wales audit office (WAO) 
had conducted their study by conducting interviews of both individuals and groups and 
by observing at a number of committee meetings between October and December last 
year. He identified a number of the councillors who had been involved. This had included 
a group of Members who were newly elected, as well as ‘established’ Members whose 
service went back to the previous council.

 In addition, the Chief Executive, Chief Office (Governance), the Corporate Business 
and Communications Executive Officer   and the Democratic Services Manager had all 
been interviewed individually.   

The Wales Audit Office had made four recommendations which were:- 

P1 The Council should undertake regular self-assessment of its overview and 
scrutiny function, to consider its impact, and identify areas for improvement.

P2 Further develop scrutiny forward work programing to:

• ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired, and consider more innovative methods for undertaking 
scrutiny activity.

P3 Overview and scrutiny committees should further improve their arrangements 
for promoting the engagement of the public and other stakeholders in
[...]

from the Committee be appointed to assist the Youth Council Representative

RESOLVED:

That the co-option  of a Youth Council representative to the Education & Youth Overview 
& scrutiny committee be agreed in principle, with the caveat that if the Youth Council 
ceased to function, so would the co-option.

13. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report saying it was the 
practice for this committee to receive a progress reports on the Member Development 
and Engagement events which had been organised. This report provided details of 
events which had been held since the last report on this topic, on 21st June 2018

The Democratic Services Manager provided an overview of attendance at the 
recent committee specific budget workshops. Councillor Paul Shotton commented it was 
in the interests of all Members to attend meetings to gain an understanding of the overall 
picture.  Group Leaders should speak to their Members who do not attend

Councillor Neville Phillips was concerned at the cancellation and changes of 
timings of meetings which happened frequently. The Democratic Services Manager 
responded that meetings were often arranged months in advance and sometimes may   
be cancelled because of information not being available or that   reports were not ready. 
As a matter of courtesy, either the Chair or Vice Chair of a committee was consulted 
before a decision not to proceed with a meeting.

Members thanked the Democratic Services Manager and his team for providing 
the member development and engagement events.

The Democratic Services Manager referred to the Welsh Language Survey and 
reported he had received email responses from 54 Councillors with 16 yet to respond.  
This report would be brought back to this committee and to Corporate Resources. 
Members asked for details of the Welsh Conversation Group which had been refereed 
to.

RESOLVED:

1. The Member Development & Engagement progress report  be received 
and noted.

2. That the details of the Welsh Conversation Group be circulated to Members.

14. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were members of the public and press present.

Page 8



7

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.25 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 29th November 2018

Report Subject Webcasting Provision

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Webcasting Provision

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On 21st April 2015 Cabinet considered a report on the webcasting of Member 
meetings following a recommendation from the Constitution Committee.  Cabinet 
resolved to introduce the webcasting of meeting which were of greatest public 
interest which were Planning Committee and County Council.

Following a procurement exercise a contract was entered into with Public-i.  That 
contact is due to come to an end and it is recommended that a new contract should 
be entered into.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members support the continuation of Webcasting provision, with a 
contract length to be decided if approved.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO WEBCASTING

1.01 In February 2013 all Welsh Councils were awarded grant funding by Welsh 
Government (WG) to introduce the broadcasting of Council meetings.  This 
initiative was linked to the provisions within the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 to strengthen local democracy, the intention being for local 
Councils to reach out to, and engage with, all sectors of the community they 
serve.

1.02 Following a number of reports submitted to Constitution Committee, and a 
recommendation to Cabinet, it was resolved in April 2015 that webcasting 
would be introduced at Flintshire for those meetings which were deemed to 
be of greatest public interest, which was Planning Committee and Cou
[...]
5 of the Terms of Reference. 

To comply with best practice, a draft Audit Committee Charter has been developed 
to document the role the Audit Committee within the Council’s Governance 
Framework.  The Draft Audit Committee Charter is shown in Appendix C.

The Audit Committee Terms of Reference and Charter and the proposed changes 
were agreed at the Audit Committee meeting on 21 November 2018.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee is requested to consider and approve the changes agreed 
by the Audit Committee for the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference.

2 The Committee is requested to consider and approve the changes agreed 
by the Audit Committee for the Audit Committee’s Charter.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

1.01 To aid clarity and transparency two copies of the Terms of Reference are 
included.  Appendix A shows where the changes have occurred, using 
tracked changes, whilst Appendix B shows the revised Terms of Reference 
without tracked the changes, which is an easier read.

1.02 Listed below are the main changes made to the Terms of Reference, split 
firstly between those required to bring the Terms of Reference up to date to 
meet current working practice of the Committee and secondly where there 
is a new requirement of the Audit Committee.  Each point is referenced back 
to the Terms of Reference.

TOR updated to cover existing areas of responsibility:
 Approve significant interim changes to the IA risk-based plan (C7);
 Receive regular reports on the results of the IA Quality Assurance 

Improvement Programmes (QAIP) (C9); 
 As part of the Internal Audit Manager’s annual report (C10):

 receive a statement on the Internal Audit’s level of conformance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS); 

 receive the opinion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control, 
which feeds into the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS); 

 Consider summaries of specific internal audit reports as requested (C11);
 Receive reports where the Internal Audit Manager feels the level of risk 

accepted by management is unacceptable to the Council (C12);
 Contribute to the QAIP, including the external assessment of the Internal 

Audit Service (C13);
 Consider external audit annual assessment of its independence (C17); 
 Consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor (C21); and
 Details the protocol arrangements in place between the Council and 

External Regulators (C25-26).

TOR updated to reflect new area of responsibility:
To report to full Council and publish an annual report on the Audit 
Committee’s performance in relation to the Terms of Reference and the 
effectiveness of the Committee in meeting its purpose (D5).

1.03 Having a Charter for the Audit Committee is considered best practice. The 
Charter provides an overview of the role of Audit Committee has and how 
the Committee fits into the Council’s governance framework.  The Charter 
is split into two main areas, Organisational Principles and Oversight of 
Assurance Providers. The draft Audit Committee Charter is shown in 
Appendix C.

1.04 The Committee is asked to consider the proposed changes to the Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference and Charter, as agreed by the Audit 

Page 18



Committee. Once the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee has 
agreed the revised version of this part of the Constitution, the Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference and Charter will be presented County 
Council for approval.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None from the report itself.  

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Consultation of the revised Terms of Reference and Audit Committee 
Charter has been undertaken with Audit Committee members, the Chief 
Executive, the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief Officer, Governance, 
Democratic Services Manager and the Corporate Business and 
Communications Exec
[...]
comes.

6. Monitor progress in addressing risk related issues reported to the Committee.

7. Consider the Council’s framework of assurance and ensure that it adequately 
addresses the risks and priorities of the Council.

8. Keep under review the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Fraud 
Response Plan and Whistleblowing Policy and the assessment of fraud risks and 
potential harm to the Council from Fraud and Corruption.

9. Consider the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money and review 
assurances and assessment on the effectiveness of these arrangements.

10. Receive reports on all fraud identified and any other special investigations, and 
action taken. 

11. Consider how Senior Accountable Officers are held to account for the security of 
computer systems and applications to protect against computer fraud or misuse. 

12. Ensure the rigorous application of the agreed protocol for the reporting and decision 
making over business cases for collaborative projects, the management of the 
transition for approved collaborations, and the subsequent performance management 
arrangements for the new collaborative services.

13. Obtain regular updates from Senior Accountable Officers and legal advice regarding 
compliance matters, and be satisfied that all compliance matters have been 
considered in preparing the financial statements. 

Page 23



Flintshire County Council Audit Committee              DRAFT Terms of Reference 

Suggested Revised DRAFT AC TOR – November 2018 – V6 – Tracked Changes 

14. The Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Committee together with the Chairs and Vice 
Chairs of the six Overview and Scrutiny Committees will attend the Chair and Vice 
Chair Liaison Group with the primary aim to reduce duplication of work, ensure there 
is a shared coverage of the Council’s risk profile and escalate poor performance 
between respective Committees.  

Appendix A of the Audit Charter provides a diagram of the co-ordination of work 
between t
[...]
the security of 
computer systems and applications to protect against computer fraud or misuse. 

12. Ensure the rigorous application of the agreed protocol for the reporting and decision 
making over business cases for collaborative projects, the management of the 
transition for approved collaborations, and the subsequent performance management 
arrangements for the new collaborative services.

13. Obtain regular updates from Senior Accountable Officers and legal advice regarding 
compliance matters, and be satisfied that all compliance matters have been 
considered in preparing the financial statements. 

Page 33



Flintshire County Council Audit Committee              DRAFT Terms of Reference 

Suggested Revised DRAFT AC TOR – November 2018 – V6 – Without Tracked Changes 

14. The Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Committee together with the Chairs and Vice 
Chairs of the six Overview and Scrutiny Committees will attend the Chair and Vice 
Chair Liaison Group with the primary aim to reduce duplication of work, ensure there 
is a shared coverage of the Council’s risk profile and escalate poor performance 
between respective Committees.  

Appendix A of the Audit Charter provides a diagram of the co-ordination of work 
between the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Audit Committee.

B. Financial: 

Statutory Financial Statements 

1. Receive the draft annual Statement of Accounts, together with the underlying 
accounting policies for information. Consider and comment on the final statement of 
accounts following the receipt of the proposed audit opinion from the Wales Audit 
Office prior to recommending their approval to the Council. 

2. Understand the controls and processes implemented by Senior Accountable Officers 
to ensure the financial statements derive from the underlying financial systems, 
comply with relevant standards and requirements, and are subject to appropriate 
review. 

3. Meet with management and external auditors to review the financial sta
[...]
Overview & Scrutiny 
(O&S)

Role: to scrutinise performance 
and make decisions:
 Holds the cabinet to account
 Assists in the development 

and improvement of Council 
policies

 Monitors service delivery 
and performance

 Can ‘call in’ cabinet 
decisions

Audit Committee (AC)

Role: To obtain confidence and 
assurance in the effectiveness 
of Council’s Corporate 
Governance, Risk 
Management, Financial 
Management and Internal 
Control environment.

 Assurance from Internal, 
external audit and other 
external regulatory bodies.

 Receive Financial, 
Governance, Risk 
Management update reports

Chair & Vice Chair Liaison Group

 Review Work Programmes to prevent 
duplication

 Review Council’s Risk Profile – shared 
coverage

 Escalate on any concerns of poor 
performance, risk, and control to relevant 
committee.

Cabinet

Senior Accountable 
Officers

Council

Service Teams

Council Plan  Statement of Accounts
 Annual Governance Statement

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Thursday, 29th November 2018

Report Subject Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management &  Assets 

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Overview & Scrutiny Annual report is drafted by the officer team in consultation 
with the relevant committee chairs. It is then submitted to the Committee for 
consideration and comment.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee considers and comments on the draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report for 2017/18: those comments will be used to provide 
the foreword to the Annual Report.

2 That if the committee is minded to approve the report that it be submitted to 
Council at the next meeting.

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE DRAFT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

1.01 Under section 7.4.5 of the Constitution, ‘the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees must report annually to the Full Council on their workings with 
recommendations for their future work programme and amended working 
methods if appropriate’.

1.02 Membership of the six Overview & Scrutiny committees is open to all 62 
non- executive members of the council. In addition, the Education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny committee has five statutory co-optees as voting 
Members. These are:
(a) One representative of the Church in Wales
(b) One representative of the Roman Catholic Church
(c) Three representatives of parent governors.

1.03 The work programmes for Overview & Scrutiny committees are considered 
and amended where necessary at each ordinary meeting of each of the 
committees.  Any updates are then included in the corporate forward work 
programme which is published with the agenda for the monthly meeting of 
the Cabinet

1.04 As has been our practice for the last few years, details on the use of call in 
have been included.

1.05 As last year,  the foreword  to the Annual Report has not been prepared: it 
is suggested that this be done to reflect the committee’s consideration of the 
Annual Report and be inserted before submission to Council 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no resource implications arising specifically from this report. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Overview & Scrutiny Chairs for the 2017/18 municipal year have been 
consulted on aspects of the report which relate to their respective 
committees.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 No risks were identified during the preparation of the report. Production of 
the report fulfils a constitutional requirement.

Page 58



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - Draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2017/18.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officer:  Robert Robins, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk 

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None of the terms used within this repo
[...]
ion was written for simpler times.

The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee considered a series of 
recommendations following the consultation. This resulted in a new staged budget process 
which has the strength, flexibility and integrity which we need. This was approved at the end 
of the year for approval by the Council at the 2018 Annual Meeting.
The portfolio overview & Scrutiny have placed a renewed emphasis on monitoring 
performance and risk management, with the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee now receiving the full set of performance data which is also submitted to 
Cabinet. All of the six overview & scrutiny committees ensure that the risk issues within their 
respective remits are properly considered and in a timely fashion.

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee heard the call in of a cabinet decision to 
introduced garden waste collection charges in Flintshire. During the debate, a number of 
issues such as the promotion of home composting, the need to gauge the effect of charging 
on vulnerable people and the potential risk of an increase in fly tipping were examined. It 
was agreed that the provision of home compost bins would be investigated: this is just an 
example of Overview & Scrutiny making a positive intervention.
  
Colin Everett, 
Chief Executive

Page 64



5

How ‘Call in’ works

1. The Arrangements

The arrangements for calling in a decision are to be found in paragraph 16 of the Overview 
& Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within the Council’s Constitution.  The legal authority 
is derived from section 21 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000. 

The ability to call in a Cabinet decision is a significant power for non-executive members. It 
is not something which should be considered unless there is no alternative: if the power is 
over-used, or used in such a way as to be thought of as frivolous, its   significance or 
importance would be lost.

2. Decisions of the Cabinet

Following a meeting of the 

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
29 NOVEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 29 November 2018.

PRESENT:  Councillor Rita Johnson (Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob 
Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Healey, Joe Johnson,  Mike Peers, 
Neville Phillips, Ian Smith, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES:  Councillor Vicky Perfect (for Michelle Perfect), Councillor 
Patrick Heesom (for David Williams) and Councillor Paul Johnson (for Paul 
Shotton)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ian Dunbar and Ted Palmer

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Christine Jones (as an observer)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Internal Audit Manager, 
Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services Support Officer   

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None were received.

16. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2018 were submitted.  
Members made a number of suggestions for typographical errors to be remedied. 
These were accepted.

RESOLVED:

The minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

17. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND CHARTER

The Internal Audit Manager presented the Terms of Reference and 
Charter for the Audit Committee. These had been updated following a workshop 
for Audit Committee members and to bring them in line with CIPFA guidance.  
She referred members to the two copies of the Terms of Reference attached one 
with the tracked changes and outlined the changes to the document and the only 
additional responsibility was to produce an Annual Report to Full Council. 

When referring to the Charter she confirmed this was new for the Authority 
and included more detail on the terms of reference, the roles and responsibilities 
of Audit and Scrutiny committees and the links with the Chairs and Vice Chairs 
liaison group.  These were presented for the committee’s consideration and 
afterwards it would then go to Full Council for approval.



Councillor Patrick Heesom referred to the Measure and the membership of 
the Audit Committee.  He commented on the extensive workload of the 
Committee and suggested it be increased in line with the other Committees.  In 
response the Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that any changes to the size 
of Committees could be considered at the Annual Meeting where this would be 
discussed.  With regard to the 2011 Measure the proposals within the report were 
in line with the requirements and guidance from CIPFA. Councillor Heesom 
suggested that the Audit Committee be asked if they were satisfied with the 
composition of the committee.  

Councillor Mike Peers referred the section 8 (financial affairs) and asked if 
Members should be considering the year-end viability of the council. He added 
Budget meetings were held but it was up to members to review and comment on 
the information provided to them.  He felt it would be useful if the Audit committee 
could produce a report from the information they received.   He also referred to 
Appendix A on page 55 the arrow from the Audit committee to Annual 
Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts and asked if it should be a 
two way arrow.  

In response the Chief Officer (Governance) outlined the areas covered by 
treasury management and their responsibilities with regard to prudential 
borrowing.  The financial health of the council was provided in the budget 
monitoring reports, and at Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
and at Council when setting the budget.  The Section 151 Officer provided advice 
to members when setting the budget.   With regard to the diagram in Appendix A 
the Chief Officer felt that the Audit Committee would not refer the Statement of 
Accounts back to Council but recommend its approval to Council 

Councillor Peers understood how the process worked but felt the Audit 
Committee could do a second check and provide assurance.  He added in the 
diagram it looked as though the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement were not passed to the Audit Committee and yet they were asked to 
comment.  The Chief Officer explained that both these documents originated from 
the Audit Committee and that this year Members of Audit had more involvement 
in the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.    With regard to 
financial viability Cabinet proposed the budget, it would then scrutinised by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committees and with the advice of the Section 151 Officer 
Council approved the budget. 

The Internal Audit Manager added assurances were provided through the 
committee’s forward work programmes, external auditors’ reports and various 
workstreams.  Also advisory work fed through into the budget process and 
contributed greatly to the assurances Cllrs Peers referred to.  

Councillor Clive Carver referred to the tracked changes document and 
could not see what had been changed or added.  He asked why this had been 
produced this way. The Internal Audit Manager apologised saying it should have 
shown tracked changes and did not understand why they were not there.  She 
clarified nothing had been removed.  It was agreed that a tracked version of the 
document would be circulated to Members.



Councillor Bithell raised a number of questions about cuts to funding, the 
reduction in staffing levels, composition of the Audit Committee and Audit 
training.   

The Internal Audit Manager referred to the self-awareness questionnaire 
the Committee were required to complete and explained that a workshop was 
held in September which identified areas where the committee could improve and 
where additional training of individuals or committee as a whole was required.    
She referred to the statutory requirements such as statement of accounts and 
explained how internal audit provided a risk assessment for each area, annual 
assurance and brought all information together in the action plan.  

In response to a question from Councillor Bithell the Internal Audit 
Manager explained that an audit was identified as being required through a 
combination of performance, committee reports and quarterly meetings held with 
Chief Officers and Service Managers to discuss areas where they had concerns. 
The Chief Officer clarified not every report provided as much detail when it went 
to Audit Committee.  Red Reports went into more detail but green reports did not.  
Meetings were held with the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees and the Chair of 
the Audit Committee to discuss and co-ordinate their work.  Scrutiny looked at 
performance and budget and Audit looked at process.  He then provided 
information on the work officers had carried regarding the strategic risks in the 
Council plan.

Councillor Bithell referred to Value for Money and the impact on 
performance because of lack of funding and asked was this taken into 
consideration by audit.  The Chief Officer responded that when internal Audit 
carried out an audit within their findings were highlighted issues which the 
management of the service would need to provide a response.  Auditors had 
options to escalate if they were not satisfied with the response received.  The 
Auditor would then monitor to ensure the commitments were kept.  Managers 
made the assessments and were able to judge if resources were available to do 
it.    

Councillor Bithell referred to the report and asked if the Term of Office 
should be changed to 5 years to reflect the term of the council.  The Chief Officer 
agreed with this.

Councillor Glyn Banks suggested that the Audit Committee should meet 
six times a year to deal with their increased workload.  The Internal Audit 
Manager responded saying there had only been one occasion when added 
resources had been brought in whilst the audit team was involved with an 
investigation.

Councillor Heesom referred to the management and running of the audit 
function which he felt was very good.  He said he had attended every Audit 
Committee and felt there needed to be greater co-ordination between the elected 
Members and the internal audit function.  The work the committee covered was 
immense and Members needed to understand the process, but raised concerns 
about the time Members had to read the papers prior to the meeting and felt that 
the System needed adjusting to allow more time.  He felt the process was valued, 
necessary and had to have a greater merit. 



 
Councillor Heesom referred to the Workshop in January and encouraged 

members to attend to develop a better understanding of the paperwork provided 
to them.  He referred to the general monitoring reports and the item at the end of 
the reports referred to as loan facilities under Corporate Finances and asked 
what department this was accountable to.  The Chief Officer advised that 
members of Audit Committee received their agendas 5 working days before a 
committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) The Committee approve the changes agreed by the Audit Committee for 
the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference; and

(b) The Committee approve the changes agreed by the Audit Committee for 
the Audit Committee’s Charter.

18. WEBCASTING PROVISION

The Democratic Services Manager presented the report and provided 
background to the Committee on the funding for the webcasting provision, with 
Planning and Full Council meetings identified for webcasting.  

The committee was directed to page 15 which outlined the viewing figures.  
Members were able to link their blogs to webcasts at County Council or Planning.  
The Officer then dealt with the funding arrangements.

Councillor Clive Carver referred to the viewing figures which were 
encouraging and to the statement on page 4 from the Wales Audit Office saying 
webcasting improved access to Council business.  The indefinite archiving of 
webcast meetings was very useful but asked for clarification on the 60 hours of 
hosted content.  He supported this as an “invest to save” for the future and 
suggest the council go for 5 years.   In response the Democratic Services 
Manager reported that the 60 hours of hosted content referred to broadcasts 
within a year and did not refer to maintaining the archive.

Councillor Carver referred to the proposal for the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee budget meeting to be webcast and hoped this 
would go ahead.   The Democratic Services Manager confirmed it would be the 
meeting held in the Council Chamber.  Councillor Mike Peers suggested that 
other Overview & Scrutiny budget meetings should also be webcast, as he was 
sure there would be public interest for this.  He was mindful that if the Welsh 
Government funding did not continue this could become a budget pressure and 
sought assurances on how this pressure would be funded and asked whether this 
decision should be made by County Council 

Councillor Heesom stated not having a written record especially with 
Planning was difficult when applications go to appeal.  He endorsed and 
supported it but added that a written record was indispensable.    In response the 
Chief Officer stated that the quality of minute takers was excellent but a recording 
was better in many cases because it gave more information as not all of the 
meeting could be captured by the minute taker.  



Councillor Glyn Banks asked if Welsh Government stated this was a 
mandatory service and if this was still the case would funding not be provided for 
this.  It was confirmed Flintshire was collaborating with our five neighbours to get 
the same service from the same provider.

Councillor Banks also asked if the webcast could be highlighted better on 
the website to assist the public to find it and that felt it would be better to go for 
the 5 year contract. The Chief Officer confirmed the link was on the front page 
under Council and Democracy but that this could be looked at as part of the work 
within digital strategy.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the continuation of Webcasting provision, with a 
contract length of 5 years 

19. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The Democratic Services Manager reminded the Committee that the 
Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report was presented annually.  This year more of 
the Council Plan Priorities had been highlighted in the Chairs’ comments.

Councillor Mike Peers suggested that the title on page 65 “how call in 
works” be changed to “the call in process”.  The Committee supported this 
suggestion.

Councillor Patrick Heesom thanked the Democratic Services Manager and 
his team for the report but raised concerns around Cabinet meetings taking place 
in the mornings and Full Council in the afternoon as he felt there needed to be a 
greater gap between the Cabinet meetings and full council to enable call in to be 
facilitated.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the committee considers and comments on the draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report for 2017/18: those comments will be used to 
provide the foreword to the Annual Report; and

(b) That if the committee approve the report to enable it to be submitted to 
Council at the next meeting.

20. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press present.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.40 pm) 

Chair


